
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,)	
)	Gilliam County Circuit Court
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	No. 050014CR
Petitioner on Review,)	
)	CA A128670 (Control)
vs.)	
)	SC S056073
GEORGE ALLEN HECKATHORNE,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant,)	
Respondent on Review.)	
<hr/>		
STATE OF OREGON,)	Gilliam County Circuit Court
)	No. 050015CR
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
Petitioner on Review,)	CA A128671
)	
vs.)	SC S056073
)	
CYRUS DALE HECKATHORNE,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant,)	
Respondent on Review.)	

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF RESPONDENTS ON REVIEW,
GEORGE ALLEN HECKATHORNE AND
CYRUS DALE HECKATHORNE

Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals on
appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court of Gilliam County
The Honorable JOHN V. KELLY, Judge

Opinion filed: February 27, 2008
Author of Opinion: Schuman, J.
Concurring Judges: Laundau, P.J., and Ortega, J.

Continued...

ERIN K. GALLI #95269
Chilton & Galli, LLC
714 SW 20th Place
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 771-3587

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

HARDY MYERS, #640776
Attorney General
MARY H. WILLIAMS, #911241
Solicitor General
DOUGLAS F. ZIER, #80417
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, OR 97301
(503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Legal Questions Presented..... 1

Proposed Rule of Law..... 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The “announces its contents” rule has limited application.....3

 II. A container must indisputably announce its entire contents to the world
 regardless of its context in order for the contents to be considered virtually in
 plain view..... 13

 A. An officer’s training and experience is not decisive..... 13

 B. The context in which a container is found is not a factor in determining
 whether the container announces its contents..... 16

 C. In order to extinguish the privacy interest in a closed container, the
 container must announce all of its contents..... 18

 D. The Court of Appeals decisions are largely consistent with one exception,
 which this court should disavow.....22

 III. The Court of Appeals’ decision was correct in this case..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Sprigg v. Stump, 8 F 207, 213 (CCD Or 1881)..... 6

Stanley v. Georgia, 394 US 557, 89 S Ct 1243, 22 L Ed 2d 542 (1969)..... 6

State v. Ainsworth, 310 Or 613, 801 P2d 749 (1990)..... 4, 8

State v. Anspach, 298 Or 375, 692 P2d 602 (1984)..... 8

State v. Brown, 301 Or 268, 721 P2d 1357 (1986).....15

<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 306 Or 157, 759 P2d 1040 (1988).....	21
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 306 Or 157, 759 P2d 1040 (1988).....	4
<i>State v. Caraher</i> , 293 Or 741, 653 P2d 942 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 342 Or 39, 147 P3d 1151 (2007).....	4
<i>State v. Chinn</i> , 231 Or 259, 373 P2d 392 (1962).....	7
<i>State v. Dixson/Digby</i> , 307 Or 195, 766 P2d 1015 (1988).....	4
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 255 Or 39, 463 P2d 858 (1970).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Heckathorne</i> , 218 Or App 283, 179 P3d 693, <i>rev allowed</i> , 345 Or 158 (2008).....	14, 18, 20, 21
<i>State v. Herbert</i> , 302 Or 237, 729 P2d 547 (1986).....	3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 19, 20
<i>State v. Hoskinson</i> , 320 Or 83, 879 P2d 180 (1994).....	11
<i>State v. Kruchek</i> , 156 Or App 617, 969 P2d 386 (1998), <i>aff'd by an equally divided court</i> , 331 Or 664, 20 P3d 180 (2001)....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Louis</i> , 296 Or 57, 672 P2d 708 (1983).....	15
<i>State v. Lowry</i> , 295 Or 337, 667 P2d 996 (1983).....	7, 14
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 302 Or 196, 729 P2d 524 (1986).....	3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Ready</i> , 148 Or App 149, 939 P2d 117, <i>rev den</i> , 326 Or 68 (1997).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 323 Or 455, 918 P2d 819 (1996).....	14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 327 Or 366, 963 P2d 642 (1998).....	4
<i>State v. Stock</i> , 209 Or App 7, 146 P3d 393 (2006).....	13, 17
<i>State v. Tanner</i> , 304 Or 312, 745 P2d 757 (1987).....	11
<i>State v. Wacker</i> , 317 Or 419, 856 P2d 1029 (1993).....	4, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 285 US 452, 52 S Ct 420, 76 L Ed 877, 82 ALR 775 (1932).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

Or Const, Art I, § 9..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24

US Const, Amend IV..... 21
